

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR**

WRIT PETITION NO. 3287 OF 2021

Dr. Vasif Tausifuddin Ahmed & Ors. ... PETITIONERS

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... RESPONDENTS

Ms. Gauri Venkatraman, Advocate for Petitioners.

Mr. N. R. Rode, AGP for Respondent Nos.1 and 2.

Mr. N. P. Lambat, Advocate for Respondent No.3.

Mr. J. B. Kasat, Advocate for Respondent No.4.

Mr. Firdos Mirza, Advocate for Respondent Nos.5 and 6.

**CORAM : NITIN JAMDAR AND
ANIL L. PANSARE, JJ.**

DATE : 3 MARCH 2022.

P. C. :

. Heard learned Counsel for the parties.

2. The learned Counsel for the Petitioners states that Petitioners who are working with the College of Respondent No.5 – Trust are ready for an amicable resolution of the dispute and they are ready to give a proposal.

3. The learned Counsel for the Respondent Nos.5 and 6 states that the Respondent Nos.5 and 6 are also ready for an amicable resolution of the dispute and they will discuss the proposal of the Petitioners so that effective resolution of the dispute can be achieved.

4. We are of the opinion that there should be a meeting between the responsible Officer of the Respondent No.5 – Trust who can take decision on the spot with the representatives of the Petitioners.

5. The learned Counsel for the Petitioners states that the Petitioners who are 26 in numbers will nominate two of the Petitioners as their representatives to have a discussion. Needless to state, if the proposal is to be finalized, it will be with the consensus with all the Petitioners.

6. To enable this interaction, hearing of this Petition is deferred to 17 March 2022.

(ANIL L. PANSARE, J.)

(NITIN JAMDAR, J.)

Vijaya Yadav