

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR**

WRIT PETITION NO. 3287 OF 2021

Dr. Vasif Tausifuddin Ahmed & Ors. ... PETITIONERS

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... RESPONDENTS

Ms. Gauri Venkatraman, Advocate for Petitioners.

Mr. Firdos Mirza, Advocate for Respondent Nos.5 and 6.

CORAM : NITIN JAMDAR AND
ANIL L. PANSARE, JJ.

DATE : 17 MARCH 2022.

P. C. :

Heard learned Counsel for the parties.

2. On 3 March 2022, we had passed an order recording the contention of the parties that they are ready for an amicable resolution of the dispute. It appears that the resolution could not be found for lack of trust on both sides. According to us a mediator may assist in breaking the impasse. The learned Counsel for the parties suggest the name of Mr. Anil Mardikar, the learned Senior Advocate to act as a Mediator.

Mr. Mardikar, the learned Senior Advocate is requested to act as a Mediator.

3. The Mediation Center will contact the learned Mediator and supply with the necessary papers. If it is possible, the learned Mediator will hold a preliminary meeting in the week commencing from 21 March 2022. If the learned Mediator finds that more time is required, the Court may be informed accordingly on the next date.

4. List the Petition '*for directions*' on 30 March 2022.

(ANIL L. PANSARE, J.)

(NITIN JAMDAR, J.)

Vijaya Yadav