

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR.

WRIT PETITION NO.3287 OF 2021

Dr.Vasif T. Ahmad and others

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra, through its Secretary, Technical Education Department,
Mantralaya and others.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

Ms Gauri Venkatraman, Advocate for petitioners.
Shri N. S.Rao, Assistant Government Pleader for respondent nos. 1 and 2.
Shri N. P. Lambat, Advocate for respondent no.3.
Shri J.B.Kasat, Advocate for respondent no.4.
Shri Firdos Mirza, Advocate for respondent nos. 5 and 6.

CORAM :- SUNIL B. SHUKRE AND SMT. M.S.JAWALKAR, JJ.
DATE :- MAY 02, 2022.

An interim arrangement has been made, though for the month of April, 2022 as reflected in the order dated 01.04.2022, which now, shall be applicable for the months of May and June, 2022 as the issue of payment of regular salary has to be decided in the context of the demands made by the petitioners, which would be possible only upon final hearing of this petition.

2. The reply filed by the Management is taken on record.

3. The learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the respondents-Management should be directed to pay to the petitioners regular salary which includes, as per their own admission given by the Management, dearness allowance, house rent allowance, conveyance and children education

allowance. In fact, after these averments having been made in the reply submitted by the Management i.e. respondent nos. 5 and 6 on 13.11.2021, there has been an interim arrangement arrived at before this Court, which has been formulated by this Court in the order dated 01.04.2022 and so, at this stage, it cannot be directed by this Court to disturb the interim arrangement as made and the issue of regular salary can only be decided after hearing both the sides at length.

Place this petition on 20.06.2022.

(SMT. M.S.JAWALKAR, J.)

(SUNIL B. SHUKRE, J.)

Andurkar.