



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO. 3287 OF 2021

Dr. Vasif Tausifuddin Ahmed & Ors. Vs. The State of Maharashtra,
through its Secretary, Technical Education and others

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearances, Court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Court's or Judge's orders
---	---------------------------

Mrs. Gauri Venkatraman, Advocate for petitioners
Ms. T.H. Khan, AGP for Respondent Nos.1 and 2
Mr. Firdos Mirza, Advocate for Respondent Nos.5 and 6

**CORAM: AVINASH G. GHAROTE AND
SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR, JJ.**

DATED : 13th FEBRUARY, 2024

Mr. Mirza, learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 5 and 6, upon instructions, makes a statement that the respondent Nos. 5 and 6 are ready to pay the arrears in respect of other petitioners (apart from petitioner Nos. 10 and 18) at the same rate they were granted to the petitioner Nos. 10 and 18. However, a time frame would have to be granted to that regard as some time is required to make the payment.

2. Mrs. Venkatraman, learned counsel for the petitioners makes a statement that the aforesaid statement regarding the payment of arrears to the rest of the petitioners at the same rate as was granted

to the petitioner Nos.10 and 18 would be put up by her to the rest of the petitioners, including the issue regarding the time frame. Both the parties are ready to work out the matter before Mediator, considering which, Mr. S.V. Purohit, learned counsel is appointed as Mediator to mediate between the parties regarding the above issues. The parties shall appear before the learned Mediator on **16th February, 2024 at 2:30 P.M.** in the Mediation Center, High Court, Nagpur.

3. The learned Mediator shall submit his report as early as possible. Both Mrs. Venkatraman and Mr. Mirza, learned counsels to intimate Mr. Purohit, learned Mediator regarding this order.

(SMT. M.S.JAWALKAR J.)

(AVINASH G. GHAROTE, J.)