



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO. 3287 OF 2021

(Shri Dr. Vasif Tausifuddin Ahmed & Ors.

Vs.

State of Maharashtra & Ors.)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearances, Court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Court's or Judge's orders
--	---------------------------

Mrs. Gauri Venkatraman, Advocate for the Petitioners.

Mr. M.J. Khan, AGP for the Respondent Nos. 1 & 2/State.

Mr. N.P. Lambat, Advocate for the Respondent No.3.

Mr. F.T. Mirza, Senior Advocate a/b Ms. Madhura Bhande, Advocate for the Respondent Nos. 5 & 6.

CORAM: AVINASH G. GHAROTE AND
SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR, JJ.

DATED : 24th OCTOBER, 2024

Heard.

2. Mr. Mirza, learned Senior Counsel for the Respondent Nos.5 and 6, upon instructions makes a statement, that to those employees who have retired, the employer/Respondent Nos.5 and 6, shall make payment of an *ex-gratia* amount of Rs.50,000/- each by 28.10.2024, which would be without prejudice to the rights of Respondent Nos.5 and 6 either to claim adjustment or dispute its payment.

3. The Respondent Nos.5 and 6, shall also prepare the category wise chart claiming reimbursement and submit a copy of the same to the learned AGP for the Respondent

Nos.1 and 2/State, for taking instructions from various departments regarding the status of the disbursement and the time period within which it would be made.

4. List the matter **after Diwali Vacation 2024.**

(SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR, J.)

(AVINASH G. GHAROTE, J.)

SD. Bhimte