



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO.3287/2021

Shri Dr. Vasif Tausifuddin Ahmed and others

...Versus...

The State of Maharashtra, Through its Secretary, Technical Education
Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai – 400032 and others

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders or directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mrs. Gauri Venkatraman, Advocate for petitioners
Mr. M.J. Khan, AGP for respondent Nos.1 and 2
Mr. N.P. Lambat, Advocate for respondent No.3
Mr. J.B. Kasat, Advocate for respondent No.4
Mr. F.T. Mirza, Sr. Advocate a/b Mr. S.K. Bhandarkar, Advocate for respondent Nos.5 and 6

**CORAM : AVINASH G. GHAROTE AND
ABHAY J. MANTRI, JJ.**

DATE : 12/12/2024

1. Mr. Khan, learned Assistant Government Pleader for the respondent Nos.1 and 2 does not dispute that an amount of Rs.39,87,112/- is due and payable to the students belonging to the Vimukta Jati and Nomadic Tribes (VJNT) in terms of the communication dated 12/12/2024, which is taken on record and marked as "X – 12/12/2024" for the purpose of identification. He, however, seeks eight weeks' time for the amount to be deposited in the accounts of the students, entitled for the scholarship, who, in turn, would have to transfer the same to the Institution. Since the above is an admitted position, we direct the disbursal of the aforesaid amount to the respective students, entitled to scholarship within a period of two weeks from today, which is to be done by the Director

Other Backward Class, Bahujan Welfare Directorate, Pune. The respondent Nos.5 and 6, in turn, upon receipt of the amount of scholarship will not deal with the same in any manner, without leave of the Court. Insofar as the scholarship for the Other Backward Class [OBC] and Scheduled Castes (SC) Category students is concerned, Mr. Khan learned Assistant Government Pleader shall procure the necessary data and place the same on record by 19/12/2024. The same shall also be done in respect of the scholarship due and payable to the students of the SC Category, in respect of which it is contended that a fresh proposal is required to be sent by the Management, in terms of the letter dated 04/12/2024. The Management shall send the fresh proposal complete in all respect within a period of one week from today, on receipt of which, the respondent nos.1 and 2, shall process the same and release the payment within a period of two weeks thereafter.

2. List the matter on 20/12/2024.

(ABHAY J. MANTRI, J.)

(AVINASH G. GHAROTE, J.)