



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO. 3287 OF 2021

(Shri Dr. Vasif Tausifuddin Ahmed & Ors. **Vs.** State of Maharashtra &
Ors.)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearances, Court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Court's or Judge's orders
--	---------------------------

Mrs. Gauri Venkatraman, Advocate for the Petitioners.
Mr. M.J. Khan, AGP for the Respondent Nos. 1 & 2/State.
Mr. N.P. Lambat, Advocate for the Respondent No.3.
Mr. J.B. Kasat, Advocate for the Respondent No.4.
Mr. F.T. Mirza, Senior Advocate a/b Mr. P.S. Thakur, Advocate for the
Respondent Nos. 5 & 6.

**CORAM: AVINASH G. GHAROTE AND
ABHAY J. MANTRI, JJ.**

DATED : 20th DECEMBER, 2024

Heard.

2. Since Mr. Khan, learned AGP for the Respondent Nos. 1 & 2/State, upon instructions, makes a statement that scholarship for 4 Scheduled Tribes (ST) students would be disbursed within a period of one week and that in respect of Vimukta Jati and Nomadic Tribes (VJNT) students within a period of two weeks as approval has been granted, we direct the Respondent Nos.5 and 6, to prepare a revised statement taking into consideration the aforesaid statement indicating what is the amount now due and receivable by the students on account of scholarship and send it to the appropriate authority by 24.12.2024.

3. Upon receipt of the same, Mr. Khan, learned AGP for the Respondent Nos.1 and 2/State, would ensure that it is

processed with all due haste within a period of one week thereafter and indicate to this Court the release of the said amount on 06.01.2025.

4. Mr. Mirza, learned Senior Counsel for the Respondent Nos.5 and 6, upon instructions, makes a statement, that the tenders for the purpose of sale of the part of the land of the Society, would be opened today at 3 O'Clock and the further process in that regard would then be carried forward. This shall also be reported to this Court on 06.01.2025.

5. The Application for permission under Section 36(A) of the Maharashtra Public Trusts Act, 1950 for sale of Survey No.6 area admeasuring 1.48 HR, Mouza Itawa, Pusad, District Yavatmal and Survey No.48/1-C area admeasuring 2.80 HR out of the total land of 3.23 HR, Mouza Kawdipur, Tahsil Pusad, District Yavatmal (page 910) shall be made on 24.12.2024, which shall be then considered by the Joint Charity Commissioner, Amravati.

6. List the mater on **06.01.2025** for further consideration, by which date, Mr. Mirza, learned Senior Counsel for the Respondent Nos.5 and 6, shall also take instructions regrading release of one month salary to the persons as indicated in the statement at page 817 of the Petition.

(ABHAY J. MANTRI, J.)

(AVINASH G. GHAROTE, J.)