



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR.

WRIT PETITION NO.3287 of 2021

Shri Dr. Vasif Tausifuddin Ahmed and others. vs. The State of Maharashtra and others.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

Ms Gauri Venkatraman, Advocate for petitioners.
Ms Kavita Bhongade, AGP for respondent nos. 1 and 2.
Mr. Vinay Dahat, Advocate for respondent no. 4.
Mr. F. T. Mirza, Senior Advocate a/b Mr. P. S. Thakur, Advocate for respondent nos. 5 and 6.

CORAM :- NITIN W. SAMBRE AND MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, JJ.

DATE :- 6th JANUARY, 2025

Heard.

2. We direct the Commissioner, Integrated Tribal Development Project, to file affidavit of compliance of the order dated 20.12.2024 within a period of two weeks from today.

3. Mr. Mirza, learned Senior Advocate appearing for the respondent nos. 5 and 6 submits that once the Tribal Development Department releases the scholarship, the directions issued in paragraph 6 of the order dated 20.12.2024 shall be complied forthwith.

4 The statement is accepted.

5. As regards the arrears are concerned, we are not impressed with the submissions of the respondent-Management that in view of President being indisposed repeatedly, there is a delay in applying for permission to sell the land from the Charity Commissioner.

5. Such reason cannot be formed the basis for not making the payment of arrears as even otherwise the respondent-Management/Employer is duty bound to pay the salary of the employees in this case the arrears of salary.

6. Stand over to 20.01.2025 for further consideration.

(MRS.VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.)

(NITIN W. SAMBRE, J.)