



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR.**

WRIT PETITION NO. 3287 of 2021

Dr. Vasif Tausiffudin Ahmed and others

vs.

State of Maharashtra and others.

Mrs Gauri Venkatraman, Advocate with Mr. M. K.Thakkar, Advocate for petitioner.
Mr. T. Khan, AGP for respondent nos. 1 and 2.
Mr. N. P. Lambat, Advocate for respondent no.3.
Mr. J. B. Kasat, Advocate for respondent no.4.
Mr. R. R. Dhawad, Advocate for respondent nos. 5 and 6.

CORAM :- NITIN W. SAMBRE and SACHIN S. DESHMUKH, JJ.

DATE :- 19th JUNE, 2025

P C.

Heard learned counsel appearing for the parties.

2. Mr. Dhawad, learned counsel appearing for the respondent nos.5 and 6 invites our attention to the order dated 30.05.2025 passed in Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos. 15361-15362 of 2025 and submits that an amount of Rs.2,00,00,000/- (Rs. Two Crores) is deposited with the Registry of this Court. He would submit that so as to show bonafides further amount of Rs.2,00,00,000/- (Rs.Two Crores) will be deposited by 10.07.2025. As such, the hearing of the petition be deferred.

3. Mrs. Venkatraman, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the amount so deposited be directed to be disbursed.

4. Since the amount is deposited in compliance with the order passed by the Apex Court, it will not be appropriate for us to make any concession at this stage.

5. Seen pursis Stamp No.30/2025 dated 17.06.2025 filed by the counsel for the respondent nos.5 and 6, Ms Shad Mirza and Mr. Paresh Thakur, for discharge.

6. Since Mr. R.R.Dhawad, learned counsel is appearing in the matter for the respondent nos.5 and 6, request in the pursis for discharge is allowed.

7. Post this matter for further consideration on **14.07.2025**.

(SACHIN S. DESHMUKH, J.)

(NITIN W. SAMBRE, J.)

Andurkar.